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thirds (68.4%) of respondents
declared they will be voting —
in this category, Labour enjoys
52% of the declared vote.

When all respondents — in-
cluding those intending to ab-
stain or still undecided — are
taken into account, both major
parties have seen their support
increase since the last Malta-
Today survey. At 35.4%, the PL
increased by 6.4%; the PN saw
support increase from 19.9% to
29% and AD remained stable at
2.8%.

The increase in support for
the PN could reflect the late
push to mobilise its voters with
the Prime Minister taking a
prominent role in the cam-
paign. Yet so far, this has not
stopped the haemorrhage of
votes from the PN.

The PN’s haemorrhage

10% of respondents who voted
for the PN in the 2008 general
election said they will not be
voting; while only 60% of those
who voted PN back in 2008
are sure of voting PN this time
around.

But a significant 21.5% of
these voters remain undecided
on what to do next week,
so the party’s for-
tunes depend

IMMIGRATION

30.1%

Which is the
most important
issue of this
election
campaign?

rent level of support. The rest
have either not voted in past
elections or had already voted
AD.

Busuttil’s solid lead

With the support of 55% of
declared PN voters, incumbent
Simon Busuttil is likely to be
elected after the first count of
votes. Most likely the second
preferences of those opting for
Busuttil will determine which
other PN candidate will be
elected.

Roberta Metsola Tedesco
Triccas, David Casa, Vince Far-
rugia and Marthese Portelli all
stand a chance of being elected.
But to get elected they will also
need a substantial chunk of
Busuttil’s second preferences.
Over the past months incum-
bent David Casa has seen his
support dip from 9% in March
to just 2.8% now.

Labour moderates lead

Moderates like economist Ed-
ward Scicluna, incumbent Lou-
is Grech and former Sea Malta
chairman Marlene Mizzi are
clear favourites in the Labour
Par-
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Edward Scicluna
Louis Grech
Marlene Mizzzi

Joe Cuschieri

J. Attard Montalto
C. Abela Baldachino
Others

Undecided

PL declared voters
13.8

10.2

8.3

4.3

3.9

2.8

4.3

52.4

PN declared voters
Simon Busuttil 54.9
R. Tedesco Triccas 3.8

David Casa 2.8
Vince Farrugia 2.5
Marthese Portelli 2.5
Others 2.8
Undecided 30.7

Figures of candidates with less than +/-3.7% margin of error are only indicative. Candidates with
less than 2% are not included.

ty.
While Scicluna retains the
same level of support he en-
joyed three weeks ago, Grech
and Mizzi have scored sub-
stantial gains. Grech’s support
among declared Labour voters
rose from 7.4% to 10.2%; Mizzi
has seen her support rise from
7.4% to 8.3%.

Incumbent  John  Attard

Montalto has seen the big-
gest drop in support.
While in Febru-
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COST OF LIVING

ary he enjoyed the support of
10% of Labour respondents his
support has dropped to 3.9%.

Attard Montalto is even sur-
passed by former Labour MP
Joseph Cuschieri who enjoys
the support of 4.3% of Labour
supporters.

Among third party candi-
dates only Arnold Cassola en-
joys a respectable level of sup-
port. But at 3% he is a long way
from the 10% he garnered in
2004 when he was not elected
by a few votes.

Immigration still the
issue

Respondents consider ir-
regular immigration as the
most important issue of the
campaign. But concern over
this issue is far not reflected in
support for Azzjoni Nazzjonali
which turned this issue in to its
battlecry.

This could be a result of the
two major political parties tak-
ing a hawkish position on im-
migration, leaving little space
for AN — which also faces com-
petition from other right-wing
formations.

Although among the tradi-
tional parties Labour has taken
the most hawkish stand on this
issue, PN voters were more
likely to mention irregular im-
migration as their most impor-
tant concern.

On the other hand Labour
voters were the most likely to
mention bread and butter is-
sues like the cost of living and
utility bills as their most im-
portant concerns.

Most respondents who think
that employment is the most
important issue of the cam-
paign will vote PN, possibly
reflecting the party’s electoral
plank.

Significantly 69% of respond-
ents who think hunting is the
most important issue in this
campaign will be voting La-
bour.

Not surprsingly AD voters
tend to mention the environ-
ment as the most important
issues. But 46% of those who
consider the environment as
the most important issue will
be voting PN and only 27% will
vote Labour.

TIMELINE - PN frontrunners February-May

Feb MarchApril 3 May 31 May
Simon Busuttil 23.7 31.1 50.9 458 54.9
David Casa 32 89 91 85 28
R. Tedesco Triccas 22 44 36 119 38
Vince Farrugia - 6.7 36 1.7 25
TIMELINE - PL frontunners February-May

Feb  March Aprii 3 May 31 May
Edward Scicluna 9.7 b6 153 136 138
Louis Grech 3 56 3 74 10.2
Marlene Mizzi 4 56 2.7 74 83
John Attard Montalto 99 56 42 6.2 39

Joe Cuschieri 56 4.2 6.2 4.3
Claudette Abela Baldacchino - 42 3 6.2 28

Voting intentions of 2008 voters (%)

Voted PN in 2008 Voted PL in 2008

PL 4.5 80.4
PN 59.8 0.7
AD 3 0
AN 0.6 0.4
Others 0.9 0

No answer 21.5 15.5
Not voting 9.7 3

Which party will you vote for? (%)

Declared voters All respondents

PL 51.7 35.4
PN 42.4 29
AD 4.1 2.8
AN 0.9 0.6
Others 0.9 0.6
No answer - 24.7
Not voting - 6.9

(Declared voters’ results are based on an extrapolation, removing from the sample
those intending not to vote or who are still undecided)

Voting intentions, according to main electoral issue (%)

PN PL AD AN Others
Environment 46.2 269 231 38 O
Cost of Living 136 8.4 0 0 0
Immigration 544 394 25 19 19
Utility bills 148 852 O 0 0
Employment 73.3 26.7 0 0 0
Hunting/trapping 25 68.8 6.3 0 0

misurvey

Methodology

A total of 1127 respondents were randomly selected. Of these 720 accepted to
be interviewed. The results were weighed to reflect the age/sex balance of the
population as represented in the latest demographic review. The survey has a
margin of error of +/-3.65. The survey was conducted between Wednesday 20th

May and Wednesday 27th May.




